Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings  | 616, , ,  |
|---|---|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Touglas D. Olson  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Knight's Armament Company  Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No   |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   |
| X Assignment Merger   | Street Address: 7750 9th Street S.w.  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   |   |
| Other   |   |
| 10-7-02   | City: Vevo Beach State: FLZip: 32960  |
| Execution Date:   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No   |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): /0/265638   |   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appli-  | cation, the execution date of the application is: 09/25/02                                      |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  | B. Patent No.(s)  |
|   |   |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes No   |   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:                               | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:   |
| Name: Carroll F. Palmer   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00  |
| Name. Carrott Carrott   | Enclosed  |
| Internal Address:   |   |
|   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |
|   | 0. Descrit account number.  |
| Street Address: 2800 Indian River Bud.  | 8. Deposit account number:  |
|   |   |
| # J10   |   |
| City: Vero Beoch State: FL Zip: 32960   |   |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |   |
| 9. Signature.   |   |
| Carroll F. Palmer  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Oct. 2, 2002  Date                        |   |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:    100000000000000000000000000000000000        |   |

40.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013379 FRAME: 0610** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, DOUGLAS D. OLSON, of the City of Vero Beach, State of Florida. hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, have invented certain improvements in

## BOLT ASSEMBLY FOR A FIREARM

for which I have made application (docket 01P128cip) for Letters Patent of the United States; which application was executed by me concurrently herewith;

AND, WHEREAS.

## KNIGHT'S ARMAMENT COMPANY

a sole proprietorship duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida and having its principal office and place of business at 7750 9th Street, S.W., Vero Beach, Florida 32968, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring my interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to my interest in the said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the said ASSIGNEE, for its interest as Assignee, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to transfer a like interest in and to any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and/or reissue applications filed or patents granted for said invention;

And I hereby agree to execute any papers presented to me by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to transfer a like interest in and to any and all applications filed or patents granted for said invention or improvements, in countries other than the United States, and to execute any and all papers necessary to the filing and granting of foreign applications and for the perfecting of title in said ASSIGNEE;

And I hereby agree to transfer a like interest, upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or related to the said invention which I may conceive or develop while in the employment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns; and to execute any papers by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

Additionally agreeing, without any payment by ASSIGNEE, other than expenses incurred by me, to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or improvements, including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the U.S. attorney named in the Declaration of the application to which this assignment relates, or any associate or substitute thereof, to accept and follow instructions from ASSIGNEE as to any action to be taken in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office regarding this application without direct communication between said attorney and the Executed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2002.

Douglas D. Olson undersigned.

01P128cipas

**PATENT** 

REEL: 013379 FRAME: 0611

**RECORDED: 10/07/2002**